
Violation Letter (Email/Speed Post)

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF 
MINES
के्षत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER 
OF MINES

Phone: 0674 - 2352463 ; 
TeleFax: 0674 - 2352490 ;

E-mail: 
r o .b hu b a ne s h wa r @ ib m .g o v . i n

Plo t  No. 149 ,  Pokha r ipu t
BHUBAN ESW AR- 751020

No. MCDR-MiFL0CR/1/2023-BBS-IBM_RO_BBS                                                   Bhubaneshwar, Dated: 15.01.2025

सेवा में,
To,
Shri Sudhanshu Mohan Samal, IAS, 
Nominated Owner, Bangur Chromite Mine
M/s. OMC Limited,
OMC House, Bhubaneswar,
Dist- Khurdha, Odisha-751001
E-mail:md@odishamining.in  ,   sknaik@odishamining.in  ,   planningcellomc@gmail.com  , omcbangur@odishamining.in  

विषय/subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017, in respect of your Bangur Chromite Mine (11ORI08001) over an area of 139.94 Ha. in 
Village-Bangur, Dhanurjaypur and Kushatikiri  Taluka- Anandpur, Keonjhar district of Odisha State-.

महोदय/Sir, 
The following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out on 26/11/2024 by  

the undersigned in presence of the mine officials S/Shri Susanta Kumar Naik, Mines Manager, Debasis Nayak, Geologist alongwith other  
mine officials.

11(1) The Modification of Mining Plan with PMCP was approved vide letter no. MPM/A/07-ORI/BHU/2019-20 dated 06.11.2019 for 
a period of 2020-21 to 2024-25. The deviation observed in mining operation vis-a-vis approved document are given below:

1. During FY 2023-24 it was proposed to produce 60000 tons of ROM against which only 22615 tons of ROM was achieved.  
 

31(4) During inspection it was observed that the upto date plans and sections were not found to be maintained.

32(1) During the inspection it was observed that the features shown in Surface Plan, Surface Geological Plan and Geological Sections  
did not match with each other and also were not indexed accordingly.

02.  In  this  connection  it  is  brought  to  your  notice  that  the  above  violations  constitute  an  offence  punishable  under  Rule  62  of  MCDR 
2017.Further, the violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations 
till the compliance of violations. 

03. You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 (Forty five) days from the 
date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय

( विक्रम देशपांडे)
सहायक खान नियंत्रक

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो
प्रतिलिपि -सुचनार्थ एवम आवश्यक कारवाई हेतु सादर प्रेषित। 

1. खान नियंत्रक (पूर्वञ्चाल ), भारतीय  खान  ब्यूरो , कोलकता  Email- zo.kol@ibm.gov.in 
2. निदेशक खान, उड़ीसा सरकार , विभागीय प्रमुख भवन, यूनिट- v भूबनेश्वर 751001

Email directorateofmines@orissaminerals.gov.in

   

( विक्रम देशपांडे)
सहायक खान नियंत्रक

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो
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